
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £5.45 on printing.  For 
more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Standards and General Purposes 
Committee Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Peter McCabe (Chair)
Adam Bush (Vice-Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Ben Butler
John Dehaney
Brenda Fraser
Dickie Wilkinson
David Williams MBE JP
Hina Bokhari
Mary Curtin
Thomas Barlow
Pauline Cowper

Substitute Members:

Peter Southgate
Omar Bush
Stan Anderson
Sally Kenny
Nick McLean
Jenifer Gould

Date: Thursday 23 July 2020 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  This will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a 
physical location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus Act 
2020.

This is a public meeting and can be viewed by following this link
www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil. For more information about the agenda 
please contact 0208 545 3357.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

http://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Standards and General Purposes Committee  
Agenda
23 July 2020 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Update to the EY 2019/20 Audit Plan as a result of Covid-19 7 - 14

5 Internal Audit Annual Report 15 - 32

6 Annual Governance Statement 33 - 50

7 Social Media Guidance for Councillors 51 - 58

8 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Report - 
Enforcement Agents 
This is currently being circulated as an exempt document 
until it is made public by the Local Government and Social 
Care (LGSCO) Ombudsman on 23 July 2020 at which 
point it will be published. 

9 Proposed Response to the Local Government Association's 
Consultation on a new Model Code of Conduct for Members 

59 - 94

10 Revised RIPA Policy and update on RIPA Authorisations 95 - 152

11 Proposed Review of the Council's Constitution and interim 
Amendments to the Appointments Committee Terms of 
Reference and the Employee Procedure Rules 

153 - 166

12 Complaints against Members 
A verbal update to be provided at the meeting

13 Member Training and Development 167 - 184

14 Work Programme 185 - 186

15 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report on the grounds 
that it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated in the 
report.

16 Temporary and Contract Staff update 187 - 
196



Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal 
Partnership.

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
12 MARCH 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.13 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Adam Bush, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Ben Butler, Councillor John Dehaney, 
Councillor Dickie Wilkinson, Councillor David Williams, 
Councillor Hina Bokhari, Councillor Thomas Barlow and 
Councillor Pauline Cowper

Katy Willison – Independent Person

Suresh Patel – External Auditor

Margaret Culleton (Head of Internal Audit), John Bosley 
(Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and Commissioning), 
Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director of Resources), Louise Round 
(Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership and 
Monitoring Officer) and Amy Dumitrescu (Democratic Services 
Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Mary Curtin and Councillor Brenda Fraser. 
Councillor Stan Anderson attended as substitute. 
Apologies were also received from Independent Person Clive Douglas. 

At the start of the meeting, the Chair welcomed Katy Willison, Independent Person 
and Louise Round, Monitoring Officer and Managing Director South London Legal 
Partnership, to their first meeting of the Committee. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 were agreed 
as a correct record. 

4 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANS FOR COUNCIL AND PENSION FUND 
ACCOUNTS (Agenda Item 4)

The External Auditor presented the report and gave an overview of the audit risks 
identified for the audit of the Council accounts and the Pension Fund accounts. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The External Auditor highlighted the deficit on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
noting that this was a national issue. The auditors were in discussions nationally and 
with the Council in regards to the level of this deficit. 

The Auditors had worked hard with officers to put together a timeline to ensure the 
accounts were closed by the July 2020 deadline and had resources planned to 
achieve this and the work was currently on track. (Post meeting note: The accounting 
deadline has now changed to September 2020 due to the Coronavirus pandemic).

The External Auditor informed the Committee that following EY responding to a 
tender relating to a review of Air Quality, he had assessed this and discussed it with 
officers and confirmed this did not threaten his independence to any level requiring 
further safeguards to be put in place. 

In response to member questions, the External Auditor advised that although the 
level of materiality which had been tested was reduced slightly from 2% of 
expenditure to 1.8%, this was usual for Local Authorities of this size and if there had 
been any concerns with the accuracy of the accounts this figure would be reduced 
much further. It was the firm’s approach for Pension Funds to be tested at the lower 
level of 1%.

In response to further questions, the External Auditor highlighted the further work 
which had been undertaken and therefore reflected in the fees as outlined within the 
report. 

In relation to the Pension Fund accounts, the External Auditor advised there was a 
new risk identified relating to a new investment made by the Council and these are 
more difficult to value and obtain assurance for and so this had been identified as a 
new risk. Expert advice had been sought on the matter.

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report, noting that a number of new audits 
had been requested for the upcoming year. 

In response to member questions, the Assistant Director of Resources advised that 
contingency and resilience plans were being worked on to respond to the 
Coronavirus outbreak.

RESOLVED: That members reviewed and commented upon the 2020/21 Draft 
Internal Audit Plan, Strategy and Charter.

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 6)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report noting that any audits which had 
received limited assurance had been summarised within the report. 

In response to member questions, the Assistant Director of Public Space advised that 
in relation to the tree 
[...]
cer. 

Page 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Members wished to have further information provided on the changes proposed and 
further detail on the process of Senior Officer appointments before making a 
decision. 
The recommendations were therefore not agreed, and the report would be revised 
and brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 

11 SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS (Agenda Item 11)

The Monitoring Officer presented the report, advising that whilst a breach of the 
guidance wouldn’t automatically be a breach of the code of conduct, it could be 
considered as part of any complaint received. 
Members felt that is was important to have guidance however wished for the political 
groups to be consulted on the proposed guidance before it came back to Committee 
in July. 
Members also requested that information be added to the guidance for Councillors 
who felt threatened on social media before it was brought back to Committee. 
The recommendations were therefore not agreed and the report would be brought 
back to a later Committee meeting. 

12 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 12)

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that there had been no complaints 
against members received since the last meeting.

13 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 13)

The Work Programme was noted.

Page 5

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Standards & General Purposes Committee
Date: 23 July 2020
Wards: 

Subject: Update to the EY 2019/20 Audit Plan as a result of Covid-19  
Lead officer: Caroline Holland
Lead member: Mark Allison
Contact officer: Roger Kershaw

Recommendations: 
A. That Members note the Report

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To update Members on key aud
[...]
ttee 
Date:   23 July 2020
Agenda item: Wards: 
All

Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2019/20

Lead officer: Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services

Lead members: Peter McCabe- Chair of Standards and GP Committee

Contact officer: Margaret Culleton- Head of Internal Audit 
margaret.culleton@merton.gov.uk  

Recommendations:
a) The Committee considers and comments on the draft Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS) for 2019-20

b)  The Committee approves the draft Annual Governance Statement for 
2019/20 prior to final sign off by the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive. 

c)  The Committee agree the proposed adjustment to the Whistleblowing policy 

1.     PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Merton Council is required to prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
for the year 2019/20. This statement is required in order to comply with 
Regulation 6(3) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

2. DETAILS

2.1 The purpose of the AGS is to report on the robustness of the Council’s 
governance arrangements. Corporate governance is defined, for the purposes 
of this report, as:

  “ The framework of accountability to users, stakeholders and the wider 
community, within which organisations take decisions, and lead and 
control their functions, to achieve objectives. The quality of corporate 
governance arrangements is a key determinant of the quality of services 
provided by organisations.”  

2.2 Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework, (CIPFA/Solace, 
2016) applies to annual governance statements. The concept underpinning the 
Framework is that it is helping local government in taking responsibility for 
developing and shaping an informed approach to governance, aimed at achieving 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

mailto:margaret
mailto:margaret.culleton@merton.gov.uk


the highest standards in a measured and proportionate way. The Framework is 
intended to assist authorities individually in reviewing and accounting for t
[...]
ttp://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?FN=GROUPING&VW=LIST&PIC=0


 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Standards & General Purposes Committee
Date: 23 July 2020
Wards: All

Subject:  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
Authorisations

Lead officer:    Louise Round, Managing Director, South London Legal 
Partnership 
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison
Contact officer: louise.round@merton.gov.uk

Recommendations: 
A. That members note the purposes for which investigations have been authorised 

under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000.
B. That members note the outcome of the inspection by the Investigatory Powers 

Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).
C. That members agree the revised RIPA policy.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To inform members about investigations authorised since September 2019 

under RIPA.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The council has a number of statutory functions that involve officers 

investigating the conduct of others with a view to bringing legal action 
against them. These functions include investigating anti-social behaviour, fly 
tipping, noise nuisance control, planning (contraventions), benefit fraud, 
contraventions of trading standards, licensing and food safety legislation.

2.2. Whilst the majority of investigations are carried out openly, some 
investigations must be carried out using covert surveillance techniques or 
involve the acquisition of communications data. Communications data is 
information about the times of calls or internet use and the location and 
identity of the callers, but not the content of the calls or details of the 
websites viewed. 

2.3. RIPA regulates the authorisation and monitoring of these investigations to 
safeguard the public from unwarranted intrusion of privacy. 

2.4. With effect from 1 November 2012, the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 
requires local authorities to obtain the approval of a magistrate for the use of 
covert surveill
[...]
ndertake regular reviews of 
the documented procedures and the above processes to ensure that the 
provisions of this Code are being complied with. 

 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee
Date: 28 July March 2020

Subject:  Proposed Review of the Council’s Constitution and interim 
Amendments to the Appointments Committee Terms of Reference and the 
Employee Procedure Rules
Lead officer: Louise Round, Managing Director South London Legal Partnership
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Contact officer: Louise Fleming, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Recommendations: 
A. That the Committee recommends that Council approves the amended Terms of 

Reference for the Appointments Committee and Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 respectively;

B. That Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to 
amend the Council’s constitution to incorporate any direct or consequential 
changes resulting from the approval of recommendation A above; and

C. That the Committee agrees to commence a review of the Council’s constitution and 
appoints a working group of members to carry out that review in conjunction with 
the Monitoring Officer.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. At its meeting in March, this Committee deferred a report recommending 

some changes to the Council’s processes for appointing chief officers, 
partly because they wanted further to consider the suggestion that the final 
decision on the appointment of the Monitoring Officer should lie with the 
Appointments Committee. Currently, although the position is not entirely 
clear cut, that decision lies with full Council if the salary package exceeds 
£100,000. The recommendations followed the recent appointment of the 
Managing Director of the South London Legal Partnership when it became 
apparent that the current procedure r
[...]
tact officer: Barbara Batchelor Ext.3638

Recommendations: 
A. That the Committee agrees that additional proposed training sessions and any 

remaining development activities identified as mandatory/priority for members are 
undertaken from August 2020 onwards

B. That Committee considers ways to encourage increased member take-up for 
development activities including whether a lead champion should be appointed to 
support an increase in members’ attendance at training events. 

C. That Committee approves in principle that sessions for prospective elected 
members are planned for November 2020.

D. That Committee approve the agenda for candidates who would wish to be elected 
members, and that final decision will be the responsibility of Louise Round/Barbara 
Batchelor 

E. That Committee approves that names/nominations of peer support for the 
engagement sessions of newly elected members will be sought through Group 
Officer. 

F. That Committee approve the Members Induction Training pathway.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The Council has committed itself to ensuring that all Members have access 

to learning and development that supports them and allows them to 
develop the necessary skills to fulfil their varied roles.

1.2. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the Development 
Programme offered to members from May 2018 to date and explore ways 
to improve attendance at development events.  

2 DETAILS
2.1 The provision of member development is managed within the HR division 

through close collaboration with Democracy Services.

2.2. Member development is based on the following principles:

Page 167

Agenda Item 13



 Elected Members contribute to the identification of their individual 
development needs.

 Development will be delivered through a variety of methods and at times that 
ensure equality of access for Elected Members diverse personal 
circumstances, backgrounds and learning styles 

 The Council has a learning cu
[...]
Contact officer: Liz Hammond, HR Lead, 0208 545 3152

Recommendations: 

A. To note progress made to monitor and control the use of temporary workers and 
consultants

B. To review the frequency with which this Committee should receive this report

1. Purpose of report and executive summary

The Committee has received regular progress reports in relation to the number 
of interim appointments in the council and the mechanisms in place to monitor 
the use of such workers.   At the meeting in July 2019 the Committee agreed to 
review the frequency of the report coming to this Committee which is currently 
every other meeting.

2.  Details

2.1 The central monitoring database consists of all types of interim/temporary 
placement (over £30 pounds per hour). 

2.2 The database is updated on a monthly basis and double-checked with 
departmental management teams (DMTs) for accuracy, with quarterly reports 
as at the end of October, November, December, January, February, March, 
April and May being reported to this committee.

2.3 As at the end of May 2020, the Council employed 162 interim/temporary 
workers at £30 per hour (or more) compared to 139 in September 19, which is 
an increase of 23 workers. Appendix 1 refers to the detail and composition of 
the interim workforce. Where possible, corporate contracts are used as they 
provide better value for the Council. 

Page 187

Agenda Item 16



2

2.4 The committee on 30th July 2018 requested additional information for 
interims/temporary worker placements (as defined in para 2.1):

 the costs and numbers over a three year period
 the number of temporary workers who have converted to permanent 

roles with the Council also know as ‘temp to perm’.

2.5 The engaging of most interim workers is via Comensura or the LGRP, which is 
a London wide contract for interim appointments. Even within the aforesaid  
existing contracts the Council has sought to get the best ‘price’ and in doing so 
have attracted high quality interims at
[...]
rty implications

5.1   The aim is to challenge hiring managers’ interim/temporary placements and 
reduce overall costs associated with interim workers where possible, noting that 
in many cases the Council has to cover statutory functions. 

6  Legal and statutory implications

6.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from the report

7 Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications

7.1   The amendments that have been made to the Council’s HR policies and   
processes will improve confidence in the Council’s HR recruitment procedure and 
the maintenance of the interim position database to provide the means to ensure 
compliance with Members’ requirements.

8 Crime and Disorder implications

8.1 None

9 Risk management and health and safety implications

9.1 These are detailed in the Ernst and Young report of 12 March 2014 and 
subsequent reports.

10 Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this     
report and form part of the report

10.1  Temporary Worker Register – May 2020

11 Background papers

11.1 None
 .

Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Update to the EY 2019/20 Audit Plan as a result of Covid-19
	EY_Merton Council & Pension Fund_Update to the 201920 Audit Plan

	5 Internal Audit Annual Report
	Enc. 2 for Internal Audit Annual Report_v3

	6 Annual Governance Statement
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement

	7 Social Media Guidance for Councillors
	Appendix 1 - Social Media Guidance

	9 Proposed Response to the Local Government Association's Consultation on a new Model Code of Conduct for Members
	Introduction
	LGA guidance and recommendations
	Appendices

	10 Revised RIPA Policy and update on RIPA Authorisations
	Draft revised RIPA policy (Jun 20) - mark up (9 Jul 20)

	11 Proposed Review of the Council's Constitution and interim Amendments to the Appointments Committee Terms of Reference and the Employee Procedure Rules
	Appendix 1 – Revised Appointments Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 – Revised Officer Employment Procedure Rules and Appointments Committee procedure

	13 Member Training and Development
	Appendix C - Member Personal Development Questionnaire
	Appenxix D - Members Induction Training Pathway
	Appendix E - Draft Itinerary Date TBC 2020 Potential Candidates

	14 Work Programme
	16 Temporary and Contract Staff update





Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
23 JULY 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.44 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Adam Bush, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Ben Butler, Councillor John Dehaney, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Dickie Wilkinson, 
Councillor David Williams, Councillor Hina Bokhari, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Thomas Barlow and 
Councillor Pauline Cowper

Suresh Patel – Ernst & Young
Katy Willison – Independent Person
Clive Douglas – Independent Person

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Louise Round 
(Monitoring Officer/Managing Director SLLP), Roger Kershaw 
(Assistant Director Resources), John Bosley (Assistant Director 
Public Space, Contract and Commissioning), David Keppler 
(Head of Revenues and Benefits), Margaret Culleton (Head of 
Internal Audit), Barbara Batchelor (Head of Organisation 
Development and HR Strategy), Liz Hammond (Interim Head of 
HR), Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2020 were agreed as 
a correct record.

4 UPDATE TO THE EY 2019/20 AUDIT PLAN AS A RESULT OF COVID-19 
(Agenda Item 4)

The External Auditor presented the report, providing an update on the impact on the 
current audit plans of the Covid19 pandemic. The External Auditor highlighted the 
key changes, noting that the deadline for the draft accounts had been postponed 
from the end of May 2020 to 31 August 2020, however both the accounts and 
pension fund accounts had been published in July and May 2020 respectively. The 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

deadline for publishing audited accounts had now been postponed until the end of 
November 2020. 
The External Auditor advised the committee that it was likely that there would be an 
materiality uncertainty caveat included within the reports for property valuation due to 
the volatility of the current market.  

In response to member questions, the External Auditor had highlighted the going 
concern arrangement as an area of focus. Audits would be completed remotely and 
the external auditor noted the co-operation from the Council’s finance team. 

The Committee noted their thanks to all staff for their hard work.

RESOLVED: That members noted the report. 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the Annual Report, noting they had received 
75% substantial assurance for the year. An update would be brought to a future 
committee on any outstanding actions. The report also included an update on the 
work of the Fraud Partnership.

In response to member questions, the Head of Internal Audit responded that the 
financial systems were audited over a rolling year due to resource capacity. 

The Assistant Head of Resources advised the committee in response to questions on 
payment cards which had been an area of limited assurance that the previous system 
was being changed and an audit would be performed before the migration and then 
again after migration. 

Referring to the limited assurance report on tree maintenance, the Assistant Director 
of Public Space, Contract and Commissioning advised the Committee that work was 
ongoing on a tree strategy.

The report was noted. 

6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda Item 6)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report, noting there had been a review of 
governance arrangements and the whistleblowing policy had been amended to 
remove the reference to the charity Protect who were no longer being used.

RESOLVED: 
a) The Committee considered and commented on the draft Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for 2019-20
b) The Committee approved the draft Annual Governance Statement for
2019/20 prior to final sign off by the Leader of the Council and the Chief
Executive.
c) The Committee agreed the proposed adjustment to the Whistleblowing policy

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

7 SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS (Agenda Item 7)

The Monitoring Officer presented the report which had been amended from the 
March 2020 committee version following consultation with all political groups. 
Councillors thanked officers for the opportunity to comment on the guidance. 

RESOLVED: 
The Committee approved the Social Media Guidance for Councillors and to 
recommend its adoption to full Council.

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN REPORT - 
ENFORCEMENT AGENTS (Agenda Item 8)

The Head of Revenues and Benefits presented the report and appendices. It was 
noted that the report was accurate however there was one point which the Council 
disputed with the LGSCO in relation to charging multiple fees on cases. The 
improvement plan had been started in September 2019.

In response to questions from members, the Head of Revenues and Benefits advised 
that enforcement agents had received additional training as part of the improvement 
plan and copies of training certificates were held by the Council. The approach to 
body cameras had also been amended and would now been turned on at all times 
and the footage retained for a longer period of time. Random monitoring of every 
bailiff was also taking place.

Members noted that currently it was difficult to review the impact of the improvement 
plan where staff had been redeployed into other roles due to the pandemic. It was 
therefore suggested that an update report be brought back to the Committee in 6 
months’ time. 

RESOLVED: 
1. That the Standards & General Purposes Committee considered the contents of the 
report regarding the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 
decision and report.
2. That Standards & General Purposes Committee advised that it requires an update 
report on the improvement action plan in 6 months time.

9 PROPOSED RESPONSE TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION'S 
CONSULTATION ON A NEW MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT FOR 
MEMBERS (Agenda Item 9)

The Monitoring Officer presented the report which provided a draft model code of 
conduct for Councillors from the LGA (Local Government Association) and a 
suggested Council response to the consultation on the code.

Members agreed they were content with the suggested responses and felt it would 
be appropriate to retain the current limit on the list of contacts for whom interests 
were required to be disclosed for example retaining the current requirement of 
spouses/partners only.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

RESOLVED: 
A. The Committee considered the attached proposed response to the Local Government 
Association’s Consultation on a new Model Code of Conduct for Members 
B. The Committee authorised the Monitoring Officer to submit the response at Appendix 
B, as amended to take into account the Committee’s views. 

10 REVISED RIPA POLICY AND UPDATE ON RIPA AUTHORISATIONS 
(Agenda Item 10)

The Monitoring Officer presented the report which followed an inspection in January 
2020. The policy had been amended and quality assurance of any authorisations had 
been improved as a result.

RESOLVED: 
A. That members noted the purposes for which investigations have been authorised 
under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000.
B. That members noted the outcome of the inspection by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).
C. That members agreed the revised RIPA policy.

11 PROPOSED REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION AND INTERIM 
AMENDMENTS TO THE APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE AND THE EMPLOYEE PROCEDURE RULES (Agenda Item 
11)

The Monitoring Officer presented the report which had previously been discussed at 
the March 2020 committee. A number of small drafting changes had been made. A 
group was to be setup to look at best practice and to assist with reviewing the 
constitution. 
It was noted that the procedure rules could also be looked at to ensure they were up 
to date with current best practice. 
Members agreed the recommendations on the basis that the member working group 
could be attended by any Councillor and to ensure there was political balance as well 
as ensuring that there was also a number of BAME councillors included within the 
working group.

RESOLVED: 
A. That the Committee recommended that Council approves the amended Terms of 
Reference for the Appointments Committee and Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 respectively;
B. That Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer to 
amend the Council’s constitution to incorporate any direct or consequential changes 
resulting from the approval of recommendation A above; and
C. That the Committee agreed to commence a review of the Council’s constitution 
and appoints a working group of members to carry out that review in conjunction with 
the Monitoring Officer.

12 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 12)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that since the last meeting there had 
been one complaint against a member regarding an incident on social media. The 
complainant had received an apology and the decision of the Monitoring Officer was 
that the complaint did not require any further action or investigation.  

13 MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT (Agenda Item 13)

The Head of Organisation Development and HR Strategy presented the report 
providing the proposed training programme for current councillors to run until May 
2022. The report also provided details of the engagement for new councillors in 
preparation for the May 2022 local elections. Members were advised that the training 
budget is held by HR for the whole Council and member training is developed in 
consultation with Democratic Services.

Members suggested a number of possible additional training subjects including 
effective business writing and wellbeing awareness. 

RESOLVED: 
A. That the Committee agreed that additional proposed training sessions and any 
remaining development activities identified as mandatory/priority for members are 
undertaken from August 2020 onwards
B. That Committee considered ways to encourage increased member take-up for 
development activities including whether a lead champion should be appointed to 
support an increase in members’ attendance at training events.
C. That Committee approved in principle that sessions for prospective elected
members are planned for November 2020.
D. That Committee approved the agenda for candidates who would wish to be 
elected members, and that final decision will be the responsibility of Louise 
Round/Barbara Batchelor
E. That Committee approved that names/nominations of peer support for the
engagement sessions of newly elected members will be sought through Group 
Offices.
F. That Committee approved the Members Induction Training pathway.

14 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 14)

The Work Programme was noted. 

15 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 15)

RESOLVED: That the public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
item 16 on the grounds that it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated in the 
report.

16 TEMPORARY AND CONTRACT STAFF UPDATE (Agenda Item 16)

The Interim Head of HR presented the report advising that the team were regularly 
reviewing the use of temporary and contract staff and ways in which to reduce this. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


6

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Members reviewed and discussed the exempt appendix. 

The Committee agreed that the report should continue to be brought to the 
Committee twice per year and requested that going forward information was also 
provided on the recruitment of BAME staff.

RESOLVED: 
A. The Committee noted progress made to monitor and control the use of temporary 
workers and consultants
B. The Committee reviewed the frequency with which this Committee should receive 
this report

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

